Changes to legislation: Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, PART 5 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 26 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

# SCHEDULES

## SCHEDULE 11

#### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

### PART 5

AMENDMENTS CONSEQUENTIAL ON ESTABLISHMENT OF POLICE SERVICE OF SCOTLAND

# Terrorism Act 2000 (c. 11)

- 125 (1) Schedule 8 to the Terrorism Act 2000 (detention) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In paragraph 20B(10), for paragraph (b) of the definition of "a specified chief officer of police" there is substituted—
    - "(b) the chief constable of the Police Service of Scotland, where—
      - (i) the person who provided the material, or from whom it was taken, resides in Scotland, or
      - (ii) the chief constable believes that the person is in, or is intending to come to, Scotland."

# (3) In paragraph 20J—

- (a) for paragraphs (d) and (e) of the definition of "police force" there is substituted—
  - "(d) the Police Service of Scotland;
  - (e) the Scottish Police Authority;";
- (b) in the second of the three definitions of "responsible chief officer of police", for the words after "the chief constable of" there is substituted " the Police Service of Scotland ".

#### **Commencement Information**

II Sch. 11 para. 125 in force at 13.5.2014 by S.I. 2014/949, art. 3, Sch. para. 23(l)

### Counter-Terrorism Act 2008 (c. 28)

- 126 (1) In section 18D of the Counter-Terrorism Act 2008 (use of retained material), in subsection (2) for "the Scottish Police Services Authority" there is substituted " the Scottish Police Authority ".
  - (2) In section 18E(1) of that Act (interpretation of sections 18 to 18E), for paragraph (d) of the definition of "police force" there is substituted—
    - "(d) the Police Service of Scotland;".

Anti-social Behaviour; Crime and Policing Act 2014 (c. 12) SCHEDULE 11 – Minor and consequential amendments Document Generated: 2024-06-26

**Changes to legislation:** Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, PART 5 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 26 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

#### **Commencement Information**

I2 Sch. 11 para. 126 in force at 13.5.2014 by S.I. 2014/949, art. 3, Sch. para. 23(m)

# Changes to legislation:

Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, PART 5 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 26 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

\_

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:** Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

s. 102(2)(ba) inserted by 2022 c. 32 Sch. 11 para. 35(2)(a)